Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 23 April 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), David Barker and Geoff Smith

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
23 APRIL 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Sainsburys, 26-28 Barber Road, Sheffield, S10 1ED
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



Thi
[...]
ing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’.

Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -

a copy of the Notice of Hearing;
the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing

a
b
c
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

~— — ~— ~—r

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be made
by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing
Authority, to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps, as the
Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council,

Block C Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road,

Page 7

Sheffield, S9 3HD CB/LIC



APPENDIX ‘A’

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises} and l/we are making this application to you as
the retevant lic
[...]
 rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8)

The premises will sell other age restricted products.

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 0000 | 2400

Tue | 0000 | 2400

Wed | 0000 | 2400

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

The opening hours of the store are not a licensable activity and the
applicant asks that the hours not be restricted by the premises
licence.

Thur | 0000 | 2400

Fri 0000 | 2400

Sat 0000 | 2400

Sun | o000 | 2400

Non standard timings. Where you infend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

15

26508/1632/250213082155.doc

VN 1250213 08-21-59

Page 13




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing cbjectives:

a} General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. The licence holder will ensure that the premises benefit from a CCTV system that
operates at all times when licensable activities are taking place.

2. The system will incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance doors and the
main alcohol display area and will be capable of providing an image which is
regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the cameras may be
agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, with the police from
time to time.

3. The system will incorporate a recording facility and any recording will be retained and
stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 30 days and will be made
available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the police for
inspection on request.

4. The system must be able to export recorded images to a removable means e.g.
CD/DVD and have its own software enabled to allow playback/review.

5. A member of staff trained in the use of t
[...]
le of Alcohol for consumption off the premises Sunday to Monday, 06:00 to 24:00
hours. Hours of Opening Sunday to Monday 06:00 to 24:00 hours. Applicant:
Sainsbury’s, 26-28 Barber Road, S10 1ED.

We write to object to the above licensing application for sale of alcohol from 06.00 - 24.00
hours, Monday to Sunday inclusive.

There can be no possible justification for such lengthy opening hours. It will cause an
unacceptable increase in noise and disturbance to the neighbourhood very late at night
and also early in the mornings.

It must be noted that there are several other convenience stores with off licences in the
immediate vicinity, none of which have such extended opening hours. There is, therefore,
no need for another convenience store in the neighbourhood, but we understand there is
no way of preventing it. However, we do not want to see a race to the bottom develop
between these stores over who stays open latest. We therefore believe that this licence
should be restricted to the same opening hours as these other stores —i.e. 8 am. to 11
p.m., Monday to Saturday and 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. on Sundays.

We trust, therefore, that you will not grant this application as it stands and look forward
to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

Condlon GO Dot Kot

Penelope and Nicholas Ralph.

Page 22



APPENDIX ‘C5’

\.\g.
VW

Hollis Georgina (CEX)

From: Jan Symington [jan.symington@gmail.com]

Sent: 26 March 2013 12:31

To: Licensing(General); planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; Smith Jenny (ED)

Cc: bean beanies, bean
Subject: Application by Sainsburys for alcohol licence at 24 -28 Barber Road. S10 1ED

Dear Sir/ Madam,

[ am writing to object to the application by Sainsburys for the, "Sale of alcohol for consumption off the
premises Sunday to Monday 06:00 to 24:00 hours. (same as proposed hours of opening) at 26-28 Barber
Road" (The address is not the same as the main planning application which is 24-28) This could indicate
the size of the off licence section.

This application is for the sale of alcohol 18 hours a day 7 days a week is in conjunction with the
application to convert the Hadfield Hotel into a Sainsburys Store, application number 13/00695/FUL, to
which we are also objecting.

The hours proposed exceed the sale of alcohol as a public house.They also exceed the hours allowed for the
Coop to sell alcohol. ( 8am- 11pm, Mon-Sat & 10am-10.30pm Sunday). This is the nearest national chain
supermarket on a par with Sainsburys and is only a few shop doors away at 68-70 Barber Rd.

There are several other outlets where alcohol is available within this local shopping area including a local
independent specialising in interesting brands of beer, organic/vegetarian & vegan wines. Yet another
chain off licence will threaten local choice & local businesses.

Having alcohol available for these extra long hours is not conducive to the prevention of crime & disorder.
or the prevention of public nuisance and could fuel both.

This would lead to a reduction in Public Safety.

As workers in a local business whose legitimate days work often begins in the early hours of the morning,
we witness much alcohol fuelled antisocial behaviour. Some of a threatening aggressive nature against
other people, some against property. Alcohol has fuelled the bravado of vandals who have broken our &
other shops windows, several times.

In a culture where binge drinking is prevalent among young people we need another outlet for alcohol that
is open for long hours in a student area like a hole in the head. Alcohol so freely available leads to streets
covered in vomit, litter & broken glass.

We urge that this application is refused for the peace & safety of local residents & other businesses.
If it is not refused the hours should be restricted in line with the Coop.

Yours

Jan Symington, company director
On behalf of The 10 members of
Beanies Wholefood Cooperative
205 - 207 Crookes Valley Rd
S10 1 BA

26/03/2013

Page 23



APPENDIX ‘C6’

Gough Jayne (CEX)

From: 
[...]
tering of the site on the following basis;

1. Deliveries will cause traffic problems (bus stop outside proposed site also double
yellow lines)

2. Drain the life out of the area

3. Noise and disruption

4. Public Safety (Licensing)

5. Safeguarding Children

6. Prevention Of Crime and Disorder

We, the undersigned understand that our local council and decision makers will take our

points into consideration when making this very important decision.

All correspondence to be sent to the above address.

Kind Regards

Zakar Malook
Store manager Costcutter

Page 26




Gough Jayne (CEX)

From: Gough Jayne (CEX) on behalf of Licensing(General)

Sent: 27 March 2013 08:25
To: Gough Jayne (CEX)

Subject: FW: Objection to licence application by Sainsbury's 26-28 Barber Road, S10 1ED.

From: Bernard Little [mailto:bernard@bernardlittle.org.uk]

Sent: 26 March 2013 20:35
To: Licensing(General)

Cc: Cecilie Browne; Anna Ravetz; Anne Walker; Michael Wall

Subject: Objection to licence application by Sainsbury's 26-28 Barber Road, S10 1ED.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

APPENDIX ‘C9’

| am writing on behalf of Crookemoor Community Forum to object to the application by Sainsburys
for the, "Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises Sunday to Monday 06:00 to 24:00 hours.
(same as proposed hours of opening) at 26-28 Barber Road" (The address is not the same as the
main planning application which is 24-28) This could indicate the size of the off licence section.

This application is for the sale of alcohol 18 hours a day 7 days a week is in conjunction with the

application to convert the Hadfield Hotel into a Sainsburys Store, application number

13/00695/FUL, to which we are also objecting.

The hours proposed exceed the sale of alcohol as a public house. They also exceed the hours
allowed for the Coop to sell alcohol. ( 8am- 11pm, Mon-Sat & 10am-10.30pm Sunday). This is the
nearest national chain supermarket on a par with Sainsburys and is only a few shop doors away at

68-70 Barber Rd.

There are several other outlets where alcohaol is available within this local shopping area including a
local independent specialising in interesting brands of beer, organic/vegetarian & vegan wines. Yet

another chain off licence will threaten local choice & local businesses.

Having alcohol available for these extra long hours is not conducive to the prevention of crime &
disorder, or the prevention of public nuisance and could fuel both. This would lead to a reduction in

Public Safety.

Both temporary and permanent residents in the Crookesmoor area are frequently upset by people
making a nuisance of themselves under the influence of alcohol. Note this is very much a mixed
community of families, single parents, pensioners, people with disabilities and those in and out of
work as well as a whole range of students of different ages and interests who deserve to feel safe
and free from unwanted noise in and around their home.

The Forum note the concerns of Beanies the wholefood shop on Crookes Valley Road who state..
" As workers in a local business whose legitimate days work often begins in the early hours of the
morning, we witness much alcohol fuelled antisocial behaviour. Some of a threatening aggressive
nature against other people, some against property. Alcohol has fuelled the bravado of vandals

who have broken our & other shops windows, several times.”

27/03/2013

Page 27




Page 2 of 2

In a culture where binge drinking is prevalent among young people we need ancther outlet for
alcohol that is open for long hours in a student area like a hole in the head. Alcohol so freely
available leads to streets covered in vomit, litter & broken glass.

We are concerned that the closure of the Hadfield Hotel as a public house where people can drink
responsibly under the watchful eye of a responsible landlord is further reason to oppose the
Sainsburys planning application.

We urge that this application is refused for the peace & safety of local residents & other businesses.
If it is not refused the hours should be restricted in line with the Coop.

Bernard Little on behalf of Crookemoor Community Forum. 46, Birkendale Road, S6 3NL 0114
2340647.

27/03/2013 Page 28



Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Premises Licence Application

Winckworth Sherwood Solicitors
Your ref: EMF/26508/1632/RPB
Minerva House

5 Montague Close

London

SE1 9BB

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 26 February 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as Sainsbury's, 26-28 Barber Road, Sheffield, S10
1ED

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities/interested parties:

e Local Residents
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to be held
in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield S1 2HH, on the
23 April 2013 at 10am; following which the Council will issue a notice of determination of the
application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing from a
party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked questions
by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application for
a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service,

Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield
S9 3HD, within five (5) working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated:11 April 2013 Signed:

The officer appointed

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and 

David Barker 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SAINSBURY'S, 26-28 BARBER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 1ED 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence, made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Sainsbury’s, 
26-28 Barber Road, Sheffield, S10 1ED. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Sabrina Cader (Solicitor for the 

Applicants), Phil Ronan (Area Manager, Sainsbury’s), Bernard Little, 
Jan Symington, Jennifer Carpenter (on behalf of Lin Harrison), Zakar 
Malook and Bianca Huggins (Counsel representing Mr Malook) 
(Objectors), Matt Proctor (Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn Forster 
(Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which 

would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that representations had been received from nine local 
residents or traders, and were attached at Appendices ‘C1’ to ‘C9’ to 
the report. 

  
4.5 Bernard Little, on behalf of Crooksmoor Community Forum, stated 

that he was very concerned about the changing nature of the area 
over the last few years due to the rapid increase in the level of private 
rented accommodation in the area, resulting in a very transient 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 2 of 7 
 

population.  He stated that, as a result of this, there was no settled 
community and therefore, there was very little capacity to provide 
pastoral care for students and other people living in the area.  He 
considered that extending the hours in terms of the sale of alcohol 
was not conducive to the prevention of crime and disorder or public 
nuisance, and could result in an increase in anti-social behaviour and 
noise nuisance in the area.  He accepted that the proposal involved 
the conversion of the former Hadfield Hotel public house, but 
considered that the former public house provided a safe place for 
people to drink in a controlled environment, whereas people could 
purchase alcohol from Sainsbury’s and drink on the streets.  He also 
considered that supermarkets did not have the same level of rapport 
with the local community as local public houses.  In terms of anti-
social behaviour in the area, which he considered was predominantly 
fuelled by the consumption of alcohol, Mr Little stated that there had 
been incidences of threatening behaviour towards other people and 
damage to business and shop premises in the area.   

  
4.6 Jan Symington, who owned a local business in the area, stated that 

she also objected to the long hours in terms of the sale of alcohol at 
the premises, indicating that there were already a number of other 
licenced premises in the area, where people could purchase alcohol.  
She made specific reference to the proposed hours in terms of the 
sale of alcohol exceeding those of the former public house on the site, 
and those of the Co-op Supermarket, which was situated nearby.  She 
considered that having alcohol on sale for such long hours would not 
be conducive to the prevention of crime and disorder or public 
nuisance, and could fuel both.  Ms Symington stated that herself and 
a number of other traders in the area often had to get up very early in 
the morning, and they had witnessed anti-social behaviour, some of a 
threatening and aggressive nature, against other people, and some 
against property, including several broken windows, with the majority 
of the incidences having been fuelled by the consumption of alcohol. 
She urged Members to reject the application or, at a minimum, reduce 
the licensable hours in line with other traders in the area.   

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Bernard Little stated that whilst he had no evidence 
in terms of anti-social behaviour or crime and disorder, the Forum had 
received a number of calls from concerned residents in terms of noise 
nuisance and property being damaged in the area.  There were 
particular problems, mainly with regard to noise nuisance, when the 
students arrived for the Autumn term, with several parties being held.  
Up to 95% of some streets in the area comprised privately rented 
accommodation, therefore there were no long-term local residents to 
voice their concerns.  There were also two hostels accommodating 
vulnerable residents in the area, and having yet another licenced 
premises could add to the problems already being experienced.  
Whilst the Crookesmoor Community Forum was only in its infancy, 
and had no communications with the Universities or the Police, the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Harcourt Community Group had been in regular contact with the two 
Universities during the past 20 years.  The Community Group had 
successfully campaigned to maintain a level of family housing in the 
area.  Mr Little stated that local residents were regularly affected by 
noise nuisance into the early hours of the morning and the Forum had 
concerns in that, as a result of the changing culture in terms of young 
people’s drinking habits, together with the changes of social structures 
in society, the problems of noise and anti-social behaviour would only 
get worse.  He stressed that he was not suggesting that Sainsbury’s 
was not a responsible company, but indicated that it was simply yet 
another outlet where people could purchase alcohol for the majority of 
the day, as well as there being no control as to where and how much 
of the alcohol was drunk.  He confirmed that since September 2012, 
the Forum had not recorded any incidents of noise nuisance and that 
he was not aware of any contact between the Forum and any letting 
agencies or landlords in connection with the actions and/or behaviour 
of tenants in the area.  He also stated that he was not aware of any 
official complaints regarding noise nuisance being made to the 
Council’s Environmental Health Service.  The Forum was currently an 
informal body, but discussion had been held with the former Central 
Community Assembly Manager in connection with taking steps to 
formally constitute it.   

  
4.8 Jan Symington, whilst not being able to provide any evidence to show 

that Sainsbury’s would result in an increase in noise nuisance and 
crime and disorder in the area, indicated that it was yet another outlet 
selling alcohol for long hours, which was highly likely to result in an 
increase in public disorder.  She referred specifically to damage being 
caused to glass panels in her shop during the last few years.  She 
confirmed that the comments made in her letter of representation, 
where reference was made to people wanting to purchase alcohol at 
06:00 hours as ‘having a problem’ was a comment from one of her 
customers, and not from her and further, that such a comment was 
subjective.  She accepted that the issue of competition, in terms of 
having yet another convenience store in the area, was not relevant in 
terms of the licensing objectives.   

  
4.9 At this stage in the proceedings, Sabrina Cader stated that the 

applicants would like to amend the application, in order to limit the 
sale of alcohol from 07:00 hours to 23:00 hours.   

  
4.10 The Chair adjourned the meeting for a period of approximately five 

minutes to give the objectors an opportunity to consider whether they 
wished to withdraw their objections in the light of this amendment. 

  
4.11 Upon re-commencement of the hearing, the objectors indicated that 

they wished to continue with the hearing, based on their objections. 
  
4.12 Bianca Huggins, representing Zakar Malook, Store Manager, 

Costcutter, stated that there would be a considerable number of 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 4 of 7 
 

deliveries to the Sainsburys store, which would cause further traffic 
problems in what was already a congested area.  Such traffic 
problems could have a potential effect on public safety.  In particular, 
she referred to the narrow road and that a potential increase in 
deliveries may affect access for emergency services, and stated that 
Members should have regard to this pursuant to the Licensing Act 
published guidance.  As well as the traffic problems, there were also 
already problems of noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour in the 
area, and a further application for a Premises Licence was likely to 
increase such problems.  The long hours in terms of the sale of 
alcohol was likely to expose children to increased levels of anti-social 
behaviour, as well as increasing the likelihood of underage drinking in 
the area.  Ms Huggins accepted that there was no evidence to show 
that any potential increase in noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour 
in the area would be caused as a result of the new store, but she 
stated that the existence of a further outlet selling alcohol was highly 
likely to result in an increase in problems in the area.  Reference was 
made to a petition, containing 854 signatures, signed by local 
residents and customers of Costcutter, objecting to the proposed 
application by Sainsbury’s for the reasons outlined above. 

  
4.13 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Ms Huggins confirmed that she did not have any 
evidence to show that a further licenced premises in the area would 
result in an increase in noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  
With regard to the levels of underage drinking in the area, specifically 
relating to test purchases, she stated that she had been informed that 
there had been an increase in the number of test purchases in 
licenced premises, and that Mr Malook had noticed that such tests  
had been undertaken on a more frequent basis than previously.  She 
stated that supermarkets generally sold alcohol cheaper than other 
licenced outlets, and that this could potentially lead to an increase in 
underage and excessive drinking.  In terms of the petition, although it 
was accepted that there was a reference to the planning application in 
respect of the store, it had been made clear to everyone that by 
signing the petition, they were objecting to the application for a 
Premises Licence. 

  
4.14 Sabrina Cader put forward the case on behalf of the applicants, 

referring to the reduction in hours now being requested regarding the 
sale of alcohol, from 06:00 hours to 24:00 hours to 07:00 hours to 
23:00 hours.  She stated that the shop would comprise a convenience 
store, selling a basic range of goods, and alcohol would only form a 
small part of the overall sales.  It was planned that, subject to planning 
permission being obtained, the store would open in early 2014.  
Deliveries to the store would be made once a day, using a small lorry.  
This would include all goods at the shop being delivered at the same 
time, with no separate delivery for alcohol.  Reference was made to 
the fact that there were a number of existing stores on Barber Road 
which received daily deliveries, so deliveries to the premises were not 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 5 of 7 
 

likely to result in a major increase in traffic congestion.  In terms of the 
concerns raised with regard to underage drinking in the area, Ms 
Cader stated that Sainsbury’s prided itself on being a responsible 
operator, with all its staff being trained to operate the Challenge 25 
scheme, and that all management and staff must receive a 100% 
pass mark in terms of their training before they could commence 
working in the store.  All information held as part of Challenge 25 
would be retained electronically, and would be accessible to the 
Police and other authorised authorities on request.  The store would 
hold a Refusals Register, and staff would attend a daily meeting – 
known as the “daily huddle” – where, amongst other things, they 
would be reminded of their responsibilities with regard to underage 
sales.  In addition, Sainsbury’s arranged regular visits by a mystery 
shopper to its stores, who was either under 18 years old, or looked 
young, in order to undertake test purchase operations.  Between 20 
and 25 staff would be employed at the store, and would all be 
recruited from the local area.  Sainsbury’s operated a number of 
community-led initiatives, including the Community Grant.  In addition, 
store managers were also encouraged to attend meetings of local 
community groups, and Phil Ronan indicated that he would like to 
attend a future meeting of the Crookesmoor Community Forum in 
order to respond to any concerns from local residents.  Ms Cader 
made specific reference to the fact that there had been no evidence to 
suggest that problems of noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour in 
the area would increase as a result of the new store, and that there 
had been no objections from the Police or any other statutory 
agencies. 

  
4.15 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Ms Cader stated that delivery times to the store 
would normally be between 07:00 hours and 10:00 hours, with the 
actual time to be arranged in order that the minimum amount of 
disruption is caused.  She confirmed that there would be till prompts 
on all tills in the store and that as part of the Company’s national 
training programme, all members of staff would be required to sign to 
indicate they had undertaken such training at least every six months.  
There would not be as large a range of alcohol for sale as in the 
supermarkets, and any drinks promotions would be on a much smaller 
scale to those offered in the supermarkets.  In terms of evidence to 
show where the Company’s policies and training had been successful 
in helping to reduce any problems of underage drinking and anti-social 
behaviour linked to their stores, Ms Cader stated that the Company 
had a very good record in terms of the operation of the Challenge 25 
scheme and that the fact that the Company had no problems in terms 
of test purchases carried out at its stores must mean that the scheme 
was being operated correctly.  Dealing with proxy sales was always 
difficult, particularly if there was no indication or evidence to show that 
a customer was going to pass on the alcohol to a person under 18 
years of age.  Staff were, however, trained to look out for evidence 
and would take action where necessary.  The Brand Match promotion 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 6 of 7 
 

was not operated in any of Sainsbury’s convenience stores.  If any of 
the sales staff had any doubts in terms of the age of a customer, they 
would refuse the sale.  The store’s external CCTV would cover the 
area immediately outside the store and if any young people were 
found to be hanging around, either causing trouble or asking people to 
buy them drink, they would be asked to move away.  Ms Cader was 
not in a position to confirm whether or not Sainsbury’s would open a 
store at the site if they did not get a Premises Licence.  The decision 
on the application for planning permission was pending.   

  
4.16 In response to questions from the objectors, Ms Cader stated that she 

acknowledged that the deliveries to another outlet in the area would 
add to the traffic congestion.  She believed that the Challenge 25 
scheme was sustainable over the long-term and stated that 
Sainsbury’s had operated an age-verification policy for the last eight 
years, with all store managers being required to adopt such a policy.  
If there were any problems in terms of the operation of the premises, 
the Community Forum or any local residents would be able to contact 
the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).  The Area Manager 
visited stores in the area on a regular basis in order to check all the 
procedures were being adhered to and that all the correct signage 
was being displayed.  He would also be available to respond to any 
queries or concerns raised by the local community.  Ms Cader stated 
that she was not aware of any major change in terms of alcohol sales 
following the introduction of Challenge 25, and with regard to the 
Company moving into what the objectors termed a ‘vulnerable 
community’, she stated that Sainsbury’s would review each area prior 
to submitting the relevant applications, and would therefore be aware 
of any issues relating to that area.  She added that all staff employed 
at the store would be recruited from the local area, so they would also 
be aware of any issues in the community.  In terms of the number of 
Sainsbury’s convenience stores in the City, it was not considered that 
the existence of such stores had contributed to any increases in anti-
social behaviour or underage drinking, and this was backed up by the 
fact that no objections or concerns had been raised by either the 
Police or Environmental Health in connection with any of the stores.  
Phil Ronan stated that he had visited the site and indicated that the 
level of traffic congestion depended largely on the time of day, which 
was common with most other district shopping centres.  In terms of 
deliveries, Sainsbury’s would use small delivery lorries to deliver to its 
convenience stores and that a risk assessment would be undertaken 
in terms of the lorry’s route to the store and where it would park at the 
store, in connection with access for emergency services.  Even if 
there were large queues at the store, which was not likely, the sales 
staff would still adopt the Challenge 25 policy.  In terms of test 
purchase operations, the DPS would not always be informed if the 
store had passed an operation, but would be informed if it had failed 
one.   

  
4.17 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2013 

Page 7 of 7 
 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.18 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 
  
4.19 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.20 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the Premises 

Licence in respect of Sainsbury’s, 26-28 Barber Road, Sheffield, S10 
1ED, in the terms now requested, and subject to the operating 
schedule, agreed conditions and to the two modified conditions as  
follows:- 

  
 (a) Supply of alcohol from 07:00 hours to 23:00 hours; and 
  
 (b) The licence holder will ensure that the premises benefit from a 

CCTV system, to the reasonable satisfaction of the Police, that 
operates at all times when licensable activities are taking place. 

  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


